SH \$65.00 4517

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM606277

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK (as successor in interest by merger to Square 1 Bank)		11/02/2020	STATE CHARTERED BANK: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SWOOP.COM, INC.
Street Address:	125 CAMBRIDGEPARK DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 305
City:	CAMBRIDGE
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02140
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4517306	SWOOP
Registration Number:	4335945	SWOOP THERE IT IS.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9193541278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (919) 314-3114

Email:diligencereview@pacwest.comCorrespondent Name:PACIFIC WESTERN BANKAddress Line 1:406 BLACKWELL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 240

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICHOLAS NANCE
SIGNATURE:	/NICHOLAS NANCE-JLT/
DATE SIGNED:	11/02/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Swoop - IP Release - Executed 11-2-20#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007093 FRAME: 0149

900577832

source=Swoop - IP Release - Executed 11-2-20#page2.tif
source=Swoop - IP Release - Executed 11-2-20#page3.tif
source=Swoop - IP Release - Executed 11-2-20#page4.tif
source=Swoop - IP Release - Executed 11-2-20#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007093 FRAME: 0150

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") dated as of November 2, 2020, is made by PACIFIC WESTERN BANK (as successor in interest by merger to Square 1 Bank), a California state chartered bank (in such capacity, the "Bank"), in favor of SWOOP.COM, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them, directly or by reference, in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated July 9, 2014 (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated March 26, 2015, in favor of the Bank (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 5, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5765/0771 (with respect to Trademarks), and at Reel/Frame 038196/0976 (with respect to Patents);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, Grantor granted and pledged to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Exhibits A, B and C hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof (collectively, "Intellectual Property Collateral").; and

WHEREAS the Grantor has requested that the Bank now release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, and hereby re-assigns to the applicable Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in or to the Intellectual Property Collateral of such Grantor, in each case without recourse to the Bank and without representation or warranty of any kind.

[Signature Page Follows]

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007093 FRAME: 0151 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has duly executed this Release as of the day and year first above written.

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

Name:

Fitle: 91/8

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

2

Exhibit A

COPYRIGHTS

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
None.		

Exhibit B

PATENTS

Description	Application Number OR Fatent Number	Application OR Filing Date
Systems and Methods for Integrating Dynamic Content into Electronic Media	13/774725	22 February 2013

4

TRADEMARK

Exhibit C

TRADEMARKS

Description .	Registration/ Application Number	Registration Application Date
SWOOF	4517306	4/22/2014
SWOOP THERE IT IS:	4335945	05/14/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 007093 FRAME: 0155

RECORDED: 11/02/2020